

July 31, 2019
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Y20-102-RM / Addendum No. 2
STORMWATER PIPE VIDEO INSPECTION, CLEANING, SEALING AND RELATED
SERVICES
BID OPENING DATE IS August 8, 2019

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to, and shall take precedence over, the original documents. Underlining indicates additions, deletions are indicated by ~~strikethrough~~.

A. The bid opening date remains August 8, 2019.

B. **The following are questions/responses/clarifications:**

This addendum includes clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions, and revisions that take precedence over the original bid documents. Below is a list of the information contained herein:

1. Can you provide a name and number that we can contact for the cost of water?

Response: Water cost depends on the service provider to the area the project is in and it is the responsibility of the contractor to get the information from the various suppliers. We do not have any specific project locations at this time.

2. Is there a County owned disposal facility that we can contact for the cost of disposal?

Response: The Orange County Landfill.

3. What is the size of a typical task or work order? (ie, length of sewers to clean and inspect or number of joints to seal)

Response: There is no typical size, this depends on what is evaluated in the field when service requests are made.

4. What has been the annual expenditures on the past project?

Response: The previous year of the contract was \$764,590.

5. What do you anticipate the annual expenditure will be for this project?

Response: Projects are based on needs at the time services are identified in the field. The County does not have an estimate yet.

6. This is and if and where directed project. The quantities for circular storm sewers on this project are similar to the quantities on the past project. What were the quantities of circular sewers cleaned/inspected and joints sealed to date on your past contract? If the contract is on-going, what are the quantities to date?

Response: The County does not have those figures.

7. What was the quantity of disposal on the last contract? If the contract is on-going, what is the quantity to date?

Response: The County does not have those figures, disposal is the responsibility of the contractor

8. What is the typical length of a box culvert ordered for cleaning?

Response: This is a new item for this contract, we do not have those figures.

9. Box culverts are large, usually have significant flows, can contain large amounts of debris, and coffer dams may be necessary. Since this is an if and where directed contract would you consider the following.

- A) an item for coffer dams and dewatering?
- B) an item for disposal?

Response: This items are the contractor's responsibility and should calculated on their bid prices.

10: Large diameter storm sewers could have significant flows. This is an if and where directed contract. Since sites can't be seen, would you consider an item for by-pass pumping and/or dewatering?

Response: This items are the contractor's responsibility and should calculated on their bid prices.

C. All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same.

The Bidder/Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the bid or proposal.

Receipt acknowledged by:

Authorized Signature

Date Signed

Title

Name of Firm